

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz, *Pro Hac Vice*
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
TEL: (505) 401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Alex Freeburg
Freeburg Law, LLC
Box 3442
Jackson, WY 83001
TEL: (307) 200-9720
alex@tetonattorney.com

Attorneys for Petitioner WildEarth Guardians

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
RYAN ZINKE,)
U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING)
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT,)
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR)
)
Respondents,)
)
and)
)
STATE OF WYOMING and)
THUNDER BASIN COAL COMPANY LLC,)
)
Intervenor-Respondents.)

Case No. 2:16-CV-00167-ABJ

**PETITIONER'S
OPENING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
B. The Mining Plan Approval Process.....	8
II. THE BLACK THUNDER MINE AND THE MINING PLAN APPROVAL.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. WILDEARTH GUARDIANS HAS STANDING.....	15
II. OSM’S APPROVAL OF THE BLACK THUNDER MINING PLAN VIOLATED NEPA’S PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.....	19
A. OSM Failed to Involve the Public in the Decision to Approve the Black Thunder Mining Plan.....	20
1. NEPA’s public involvement requirements.....	20
2. OSM failed to provide for any public participation in its NEPA process for the Mining Plan.....	21
B. OSM Violated NEPA’s Procedural Requirements When It Adopted the Leasing EIS Without Independently Assessing Whether the EIS Complied with NEPA.....	23
III. OSM VIOLATED NEPA’S SUPPLEMENTAL ANALYSIS REQUIREMENT	27
A. NEPA Requires that OSM Pay Attention to Significant New Information.....	28

B. OSM Ignored Significant New Information Relating to Air Quality and GHG Impacts.	31
1. Promulgation of more stringent air quality standards for two pollutants between 2010 and 2015 required OSM to supplement the EIS’s air quality analysis.	33
a. EPA revised the annual PM _{2.5} standard prior to Mining Plan approval.	34
b. EPA promulgated a new one-hour NO ₂ standard in 2010.	36
2. OSM failed to use available tools for analyzing mining’s GHG emissions.	38
a. GHG emissions from mining.	38
b. OSM failed to use available tools to evaluate severity of GHG emissions from mining and combustion.	39
c. Withdrawal of the CEQ Guidance and the SCC do not excuse OSM from failing to supplement the EIS.	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm’n v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19
<i>Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Marsh v. ONRC</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	29, 39
<i>Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>New Mexico ex rel Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 30
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. USDOJ</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....	31, 32
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild v. Vilsack</i> , 2013 WL 3233573 (D. Colo. June 26, 2013).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. DOE</i> , 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>SUWA v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter</i> , 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Utahns For Better Transp. v. USDOT</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29, 32, 37
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	28, 39
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-00605-RJ-SCY.....	3
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , Case no. 16-cv-605 (D.N.M. February 16, 2017).....	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-0167-ABJ.....	3
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015).....	3, 21, 26, 33, 35
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE</i> , 2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015).....	3, 21, 26
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE</i> , 2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2016).....	3
<i>Wis. v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29, 43

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1256(a)..... 10
 30 U.S.C. § 1273(c)..... 10
 30 U.S.C. § 181 8
 30 U.S.C. § 201 8
 30 U.S.C. § 207(a)..... 8
 30 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1328..... 1
 30 U.S.C. §§ 181-196..... 1
 30 U.S.C. § 207(c)..... 9
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(D)(iv) 24
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 4, 5
 42 U.S.C. § 7408 36
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h..... 1
 5 U.S. C. § 706(2)(A)..... 14
 5 U.S.C. § 702 14
 5 U.S.C. § 704 14
 5 U.S.C. §§701-706..... 4

Other Authorities

187 IBLA 349 (May 6, 2016) 13
 189 IBLA 274 (Feb. 7, 2017)..... 13
 46 Fed. Reg 18,026 (March 23, 1981) 31
 62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997) 34
 71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006) 35
 73 Fed. Reg. 61,291 (Oct. 15, 2008)..... 6
 74 Fed. Reg. 34,404 (July 15, 2009) 36
 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 38
 75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010)..... 36
 81 Fed. Reg. 51,866 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 40
 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017) 43
 Cass R. Sunstein, *The Real World of Cost-Benefit Analysis: Thirty-Six Questions
 (and Almost as Many Answers)*, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 167 (Jan. 2014) 41
 Order in IBLA 2016-79 (Aug. 25, 2016) 13
 Order in IBLA 2016-80 (Aug. 25, 2016) 13
 OSM NEPA Handbook, Chapter 3 § B.1 8

Sarah E. Light, <i>NEPA's Footprint: Information Disclosure as a Quasi-Carbon Tax on Agencies</i> , 87 Tul. L. Rev. 511 (Feb. 2013)	42
---	----

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b).....	10, 23, 37
30 C.F.R. § 745.13(i)	10
30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a).....	9
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	9
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	11
30 C.F.R. § 746.13(b).....	1
30 C.F.R. § 746.14	9
30 C.F.R. § 746.17(b).....	10, 11
30 C.F.R. § 746.18	11
30 C.F.R. § 931.30	10
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	4
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)	7, 27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(4)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(a).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(b).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.22	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 50.1	34
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508	40
40 C.F.R. §1501.4(e).....	6
43 C.F.R. § 3425.1-8(a)	8
43 C.F.R. § 3475.1	8

43 C.F.R. § 3475.2	8
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(b).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c).....	7, 23
43 C.F.R. §§ 46.10-46.450	6
